The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1.  There is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the State 

Department of Cultural Resources, Archives and History Division, to be expended for the 

acquisition of houses and lots, the sum of twelve thousand five hundred dollars ($12,500) for 

fiscal year 1977-78, and the sum of twelve thousand five hundred dollars ($12,500) for fiscal 

year 1978-79. 

Sec. 2.  This sum is to be expended under the rules and regulations prescribed by the 

State Department of Cultural Resources. 

Sec. 3.  All laws and clauses of laws in conflict with this act are hereby repealed. 

Sec.